



Council of the  
European Union

**Brussels, 19 March 2019**  
**(OR. en)**

**7620/19**  
**ADD 1**

**DENLEG 40**  
**SAN 155**  
**DELECT 77**

**COVER NOTE**

---

|                  |  |
|------------------|--|
| From:            | Secretary-General of the European Commission,<br>signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director   |
| date of receipt: | 14 March 2019  |
| To:              | Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of<br>the European Union   |
| No. Cion doc.:   | C(2019) 1883 final - annex   |
| Subject:         | ANNEX to the COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../...<br>amending Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/127 with regard to<br>vitamin D requirements for infant formula and erucic acid requirements for<br>infant formula and follow-on formula |

---

Delegations will find attached document C(2019) 1883 final - annex.

---

Encl.: C(2019) 1883 final - annex



Brussels, 14.3.2019  
C(2019) 1883 final

ANNEX

**ANNEX**

**to the**

**COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../...**

**amending Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/127 with regard to vitamin D requirements for infant formula and erucic acid requirements for infant formula and follow-on formula**

## ANNEX

Annexes I and II to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/127 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex I is amended as follows:

(a) In point 11, the entry on vitamin D is replaced by the following:

|                  | Per 100 kJ |         | Per 100kcal |         |
|------------------|------------|---------|-------------|---------|
|                  | Minimum    | Maximum | Minimum     | Maximum |
| "Vitamin D (µg)" | 0,48       | 0,6     | 2           | 2,5"    |

(b) point 5.3. is replaced by the following;

"5.3. The erucic acid content shall not exceed 0.4 % of the total fat content."

(2) Annex II, point 4.3 is replaced by the following:

"4.3. The erucic acid content shall not exceed 0.4% of the total fat content."